As of 1 January 2014, Fortum applied the new IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and 11
Joint Arrangements standards. The major effect of this reassessment relates to Fortum Värme,
operating in the capital area in Sweden, which is treated as a joint venture and thus consolidated
with the equity method (Note 2). Comparative information for 2013 presented in this interim report
has been restated accordingly.

The segment information for 2013 has been restated due to the change in the organisation from 1
March 2014.

Presented figures have been rounded and consequently the sum of individual figures may deviate
from the sum presented.

Financial results

January–March

In the first quarter of 2014, Group sales were EUR 1,473 (1,654) million. Comparable operating
profit totalled EUR 477 (524) million and the reported operating profit totalled EUR 2,333 (477)
million. Fortum's operating profit for the period was affected by non-recurring items. The sale of the
Finnish electricity distribution business as well as an IFRS accounting treatment (IAS 39) of
derivatives mainly used for hedging Fortum's power production and nuclear fund adjustments
amounting to EUR 1,856 (-47) million (Note 4).

Sales by segment
EUR million I/14  I/13 2013 LTM
Power and Technology 586 665 2,252 2,173
Heat, Electricity Sales and Solutions 446 531 1,516 1,431
Russia 333 344 1,119 1,108
Distribution 300 339 1,064 1,025
Other 14 15 63 62
Netting of Nord Pool transactions -133 -171 -478 -440
Eliminations -72 -70 -228 -230
Total 1,473 1,654 5,309 5,128

Comparable operating profit by segment
EUR million I/14  I/13 2013 LTM
Power and Technology 251 303 859 807
Heat, Electricity Sales and Solutions 48 57 109 100
Russia 73 41 156 188
Distribution 119 137 332 314
Other -14 -14 -54 -54
Total 477 524 1,403 1,356

7 (68)

Operating profit by segment
EUR million I/14  I/13 2013 LTM
Power and Technology 262 263 922 921
Heat, Electricity Sales and Solutions 45 51 134 128
Russia 73 40 156 189
Distribution 1,968 136 349 2,181
Other -14 -14 -53 -53
Total 2,333 477 1,508 3,364

The share of profit from associates in the first quarter was EUR 72 (78) million, of which Fortum
Värme represents EUR 44 (49) million. The share of profit from Hafslund and TGC-1 are based on
the companies' published fourth –quarter 2013 interim reports (Note 12).

The Group’s net financial expenses were EUR 64 (65) million. Net financial expenses included
changes in the fair value of financial instruments of EUR -3 (-2) million.

Profit before taxes was EUR 2,341 (490) million.

Taxes for the period totalled EUR 86 (86) million. The tax rate according to the income statement
was 3.7% (17.6%). In Finland, the corporate tax rate was decreased from 24.5% to 20.0% starting 1